Object : ....................................................
Original instructions
Order no. : ................................................
Air handling unit
Operation and Maintenance
Instructions for the Envistar Top
Table of Contents
1 General

5.9 Damper (code ETET-UM, ETET-TR) ................... 25
5.10   Sound attenuator (code ETET-LD) ................... 26
6 Ordering keys
6.1 Air handling unit and unit components   ......... 27
6.2 Components for duct installation ........................ 27
6.3 Accessories  ........................................................................ 28
6.4 Control equipment  ......................................................... 28
Table of Contents cntd
Page 2
Operation and Maintenance Instructions
Envistar Top / Home Concept
DSTH140822.04.EN
Continuous product development may give rise to specification changes without notice.
1 General
1.1 Intended use
Envistar Top air handling unit, version Home Concept, is intended to be used for
comfort ventilation in energy-efficient multiple occupation residential buildings.
1.2 Safety precautions
Observe warning labels on the unit as well as the following safety precautions:
 Lockable safety switch
WARNING!
High voltage, risk of personal injury.
Before working on/servicing the unit – shut down the unit via
the control terminal, then turn the safety switch to the 0 position
and lock it.
NB:
The safety switch is not designed for starting/stopping the unit.
Always use the control equipment to start and shut down the unit.
 Inspection doors
WARNING!
Positive pressure inside the unit, risk of personal injury.
Allow the pressure to drop before you open the inspection
doors.
WARNING!
Rotating fan impeller, risk of personal injury. Shut down the air
handling unit and wait at least 3 minutes before you open the
inspection doors.
NB:
The doors in front of moving parts should normally be locked; there are
no safety guards. Before carrying out work, unlock the doors with the
key provided.
 Electrical connection
WARNING!
Rotating fan impeller, risk of personal injury. The unit must not
be energised until all ducts have been connected.
NB:
Wiring of connections and other electrical work may only be carried out
by a qualified electrician or by service personnel recommended by
IV Produkt.
Page 3
Operation and Maintenance Instructions
Envistar Top / Home Concept
DSTH140822.04.EN
Continuous product development may give rise to specification changes without notice.
1.3 Manufacturer
The Envistar air handling units (AHUs) are manufactured by:
IV Produkt AB
Sjöuddevägen 7
SE-350 43 VÄXJÖ
1.4 Designations
Envistar Top is fabricated as a one-piece unit
with a model identification label affixed to

DSTH140822.04.EN
Continuous product development may give rise to specification changes without notice.
6 Ordering keys
6.1 Air handling unit and unit
components
Unit (code ATER, ATCR)
ATER -b-c-d-00
ATCR -b-c-d-00
b - Size 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
c - Casing AA  = Standard (class T3)
PA  = ThermoLine low energy (class T2)
BA  = Insulation to fire resistance rating
EI 30
d - Output variant
cooling unit
0 = Without cooling unit
Accessories:
ATET-04 -a Flow meter, manometer type
a - Size 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
Inspection side is specified upon ordering.
Rotor (code ATRR)
ATRR -b-c
b - Size 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
c - Rotor variant NO = Normal
HY = Hygroscopic
NP = Normal Plus
HP = Hygroscopic Plus
EX = Epoxy
Electrical connection (code ATEK)
ATEK -a-b
a - Size 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
b - Cooling unit 0 = Without
1 = With
Filter (code ATEF)
ATEF -a-b
a - Size 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
b - Filter class M5, F7
Accessories:
ATET-06 -a Rotation monitor
a - Size 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
MIET-FB -a Filter monitor
a - Type 01 = U-tube manometer
02 = Kytölä manometer
03 = Magnehelic manometer
Air heater water (code ATEV, ATTV)
ATEV -a-b
ATTV -a-b
Air heater water
Air heater water, ThermoGuard
a - Size 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
b - Output variant 01, 02, 03 = ATEV
1, 2 = ATTV
Air heater electric (code ATEE)
ATEE -a-b
a - Size 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
b - Output variant 1 = Sizes 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
2 = Sizes 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
3 = Sizes 16, 21
6.2 Components for duct installation
Shut-off damper excl. motor
(code ETET-UM)
ETET-UM -a
a - Size 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
Trim damper incl. manual control
(code ETET-TR)
ETET-TR -a
a - Size 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
Sound attenuator (ETET-LD)
ETET-LD -a-b
a - Size 04, 06, 10, 16, 21
b - Type 1, 2 = Size 04
2 = sizes 06, 10, 16, 21
Filter cabinet (code ATET-08)